
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

9 May 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2024 at 3:00 PM, OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE 
ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY (2:00 PM), WHICHEVER IS THE LATER, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ANDREWS GARAGE, 
TIGHNABRUAICH, PA21 2DS (REF: 24/0003/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 56) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 57 - 138) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 139 - 158) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Kieron Green (Chair)
 Councillor Graham Hardie 
   
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: AB1 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICIAL USE 
www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/** 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 

Date Received 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local 

Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals.

Further information is available on the Council's website. 

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to complete this 

form. 

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)

Name I Karen Raeburn 

Address I House of Craigie 

Post Code 

Tel. No. 

Email 

I Craigie 

I South Ayrshire 

j�KA_1_5_N_A _____ 
___, 

I j

Name 

Address 

Post Code 

Tel. No. 

Email 

(3) Do y
[...]
ge 1 & 2 

 

View from southern extremity of Main Street shops Tighnabruaich showing top 

of blue end of curved roof garage to the left of the Tighnabruaich Hotel 

building.  Proposed house could not possibly break skyline from this vantage 

point – only a high rise block of flats would.  

“left” - should read “right” 

 

View from roughly midpoint of Main Street shops Tighnabruaich showing top 

of blue end of curved roof garage to the left of the Tighnabruaich Hotel building 

behind a cherry tree.  Proposed house could not possibly break skyline from this 

vantage point -  

“left” - should read “right” 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



John Whittle  

From:jhw@crossfield-consulting.co.uk 

To:karen raeburn 

Mon, 26 Feb at 15:09 

Our Ref. JHW/jw/CCL03617.020 

  

Dear Karen, 

  

Former Part of Andrews Garage, Tighnabruaich, Argyll And Bute PA21 2DS 

Proposed Single Dwelling 

Planning Ref. 22/00221/PP 

  

Thank you for your recent email.  We note that your application for planning permission regarding the above is being refused, as 

per the following statement provided to by Argyll & Bute Council: 

‘The proposal is considered contrary to NPF4 Policy 9, part (c), SG LDP SERV 4 and Policy 82 of the proposed Local 

Development Plan as it has not been demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the council, that the site is and can be made safe 

and suitable for the proposed house. There are a list of outstanding requirements in relation to the Contaminated Land 

Assessment that have not been adequately responded to. These mainly relate to the survey methods, and the depth of sample 

surveys.’ 

Our report and assessment of potentially contaminated land refers to nationally adopted guidance, as referenced in the following 

and associated documents: 

• Scottish Executive (2017) PAN 33 – Development of Contaminated Land 

• Environment Agency (October 2020, Updated April 2021) Land Contamination Risk Management (LCRM) EA 

• Scott
[...]
factorily respect the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area. In particular it is considered that the colour, height, scale 
and massing of the proposal would give rise to a development that would 
have a significant material adverse impact given its height and prominence 
within the core of the village and its wider landscape setting, and that the 
development would appear as an overbearing and dominant form of 
development in its more immediate context. 
 
The proposal is accordingly considered to be contrary to NPF4 Policy 14, and 
LDP2 Policies 05, 08, 09, 10 and 71. 

 
- Whether the siting and design of the proposal would provide for a 

sufficient standard of residential amenity to the occupants of the 
proposed dwellinghouse.  

 
Notwithstanding the provision of a roof terrace, it is considered that siting and 
design of the proposed dwellinghouse and the limited provision of external 
amenity space will give rise to a poor quality of amenity having regard to the 
lack of daylight afforded to this area and its proximity to the adjacent public 
road. In the context of NPF4 and LDP2 the respective provisions of NPF 4 
Policy 14 and LDP2 Policy 10 seek to ensure that new development is 
afforded with an appropriate level of amenity, and respects the amenity of 
neighbouring land uses.  
 

- Whether the access and parking arrangements proposed are 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development. 

 
NPF4 Policy 13 supports development that provide easy access by 
sustainable transport modes and also provide charging points for vehicles and 
cycles and safe, secure cycle parking. The relevant LDP2 Policies are Policy 
35 Design of New and Existing, Public Roads and Private Access Regimes 
and Policy 40 Vehicle Parking Provision. 
 
In this instance the proposed access to the site is located near to a bend. The 
details submitted in support of the application are insufficient to demonstrate 
whether or not the required visibility splays of 20m x 2m 
[...]
 than 1m above the road. 

Page 65



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

- The forward visibility should not be lower than previously in place, the design 
figure for forward visibility is 35 metres.  

- If vehicles are to be parked in front of garage the parking bay should have a 
length of 6 metres up to garage and should also allow a 2 metre strip across 
the access. Total of 8 metres from edge of road to front of garage.  

- If a new pedestrian access is proposed further uphill a 2 metre verge should 
be proved at the edge of the carriageway.  

- Surface water must be prevented from running off the site onto the road.  
 
Scottish Water - 05.04.2022  
There is currently sufficient capacity in the Tighnabruaich Water Treatment Works 
to service your development. This proposed development will be serviced by 
Tighnabruaich Waste Water Treatment Works. For reasons of sustainability and to 
protect our customers from potential future sewer flooding, Scottish Water will not 
accept any surface water connections into our combined sewer system.  
 
Contaminated Land -  initial memo 26.05.2022 
The application involves the redevelopment of land where there is an indication of 
previous use which may be contaminative. It is noted that preparatory works have 
been undertaken which may impact on the understanding of land contamination 
issues at the site, including removal of structures, excavation and disposal of soils. 
It is recommended that planning permission should not be granted pending the 
submission of a scheme which identifies and assesses potential contamination on 
site.  
 
A report from Crossfield Consulting Ltd was submitted in January 2023, which 
received initial feedback from the Contaminated Land Officer (CLO) in March 2023. 
 
Further comments by the consultant in April 2023 were considered by the CLO in 
May 2023, at which time he stated that the desk study:  
 

• has not utilised ava
[...]
nity of the surrounding 
areas will not be supported. 
SG LDP ENV 13 policy and the proposed plan policy 71 concerns Areas of 
Panoramic Quality and to be renamed as Local Landscape Areas. Tighnabruaich 
sites within these local designations and the policies seek to resist development in 
or affecting these areas where its scale, location or design will have a significant 
adverse impact on the character of the landscape. In all cases, the highest standards 
of location, siting, design, landscaping, boundary treatment and materials and 
detailing will be required. 
 
SG establishes general principles for new development including that:- 

• New development must reflect or recreate the traditional building pattern or 
built form. 

• Ideally the house should have a southerly aspect to maximise energy 
efficiency. 

• Access should maximise vehicular and pedestrian safety. 

• Scale, shape and proportion of development should respect or complement 
existing buildings and the plot density and size. Colour, materials and 
detailing are crucial to integrate the development within its context. 

 
The surrounding area is characterised by mix of modest proportions, scale and 
massing, a simple materials palette and limited architectural detailing. The original 
Garage (now demolished) was of a simple style with modest proportions, scale and 
massing with a curved roof and constructed of metal sheeting. The scale, form and 

Page 78



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

massing and design of the proposed house when combined with the introduction of 
a modern materials finishing palette to the extension would visually jar with and have 
a detrimental impact not only on the character of the surrounding area but in 
particular on the character and appearance of the village centre which would remain 
and be read in the context of the new house. 
 
Moreover, because of the colour, height, scale and massing of the pr
[...]
d and the top floor in particular is overly prominent and out of 
keeping with the surroundings. Because it is flat roof then the white render goes up 
to the top of the building, and no attempt has been made in making this top floor/roof 
area recessive in the townscape using darker materials or using a pitched roof with 
dormers. Buildings tend to assimilate with the context better if they get smaller as 
they go up the hill, rather than larger as can be seen with the buildings on the 
opposite side of the street which goes from 2 storey to 1 storey. The street height at 
the application site will give the impression that this house is bigger than it is. From 
the village centre this house will also stick out and look out of place given its height, 
further up the brae and it will block the views of the attractive 3 traditional dwellings 
to the rear that are adding to the character of the area, rather than detracting from it. 
The representations have raised the issue of design and make the argument that the 
art deco style is not suitable for the site. It is agreed that it would dominate the skyline.  
 
As explained above the house is located within the local landscape designation and 
it requires highest standards of design. It is not considered this house is of the highest 
standard particularly in relation to detailing, landscaping, boundary treatment and 
materials which are incongruous with the surrounding housing. Given its height it is 
likely to be viewed from the sea (recreational boat users) and will seem out of place 

Page 79



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

in the townscape which is considered to then in turn affect the overall landscape 
quality of this area. 
 
For all these reasons, it is considered that the proposal is contrary to Policies 14 and 
Policy LDP 9 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan and also to the LDP 
SPG Sustainable Siting and Design Principles and SG
[...]
nt has shown it would not be obstructing their views. 
 
Access and Parking 
NPF4 Policy 13 supports development that provide easy access by sustainable 
transport modes and also provide charging points for vehicles and cycles and safe, 
secure cycle parking. Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015 by Policy LDP 
11 Improving Our Connectivity and Infrastructure and Supplementary Guidance 
policies SG LDP TRAN 4 New and Existing, Public Roads and Private Access 
Regimes and SG LDP TRAN 6 Vehicle Parking Provision. The relevant PLDP2 (as 
modified) Policies are Policy 35 Design of New and Existing, Public Roads and 
Private Access Regimes and Policy 40 Vehicle Parking Provision.  
 
As explained above, in the description of the site, it is near to a bend on Village Brae. 
The recommendation from Roads is a refusal. 
 
It has not been demonstrated that there is adequate visibility for entering and leaving 
the driveway so close to the bend. The visibility needs to be 20m x 2m in both 
directions. This visibility can be achieved looking down Village Brae but due to the 
bend it does not appear to be achievable looking up the brae.   

Page 80



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

 
The applicant has not provided clear drawings to show the sightlines that can be 
achieved from the access. It looks from the drawings that the 1.8m fence may 
obscure the visibility but the location of the fence in relation to the sightlines is not 
clear. This information was requested and an email was received from the applicant 
on 17th August with the following response to the request: 

- “The 5m strip will not be an issue. 
- The sightlines are not achievable. The new building will improve 

the existing situation in two ways. The building sits further back on 
the site allowing much better visibility at the corner and the new 
use will be domestic so fewer car than the current use.  

- Due to the road construction and geometry achieving any speed 
close to 30mph will be virtually impossible and that the new 
building because of this will have no impact on existing road 
safety. 

- Forward visibility will be the same or better. 
- There is 6460mm from the garage to the kerb which is an 

improvement on the former garage. 
- No new road opening is being create, it is retaining an existing 

one. 
- The surface water can be prevented from entering the public road, 

however the ground levels are such that the public road drains on 
to the site.” 

In later correspondence the applicant’s state “It has been shown that there was a 
blind spot on village brae. Also as acknowledged by one of the objectors, bin and 
fuel lorries have to reserve up the length of Village Brae as there is no turning space 
available.” 
 
The above does not address the issues. 
 
Roads do not regard the previous use (a garage with similar or possibly more vehicle 
movements), to be a significantly material factor and this would have been 
considered further if there were no other issues with the proposal but there is the 
added issue of the parking area being too close to the footway because it is such a 
small site and the development is so close to the road. The roads officer has made 
it clear that 8m is needed between the footway and the garage door and this is not 
achievable.  No drawings have been submitted to show the sightlines that can be 
achieved for consideration, nor explain if the fence would obscure the sightlines and 
no traffic speed survey data has been submitted.  
 
Even if we consider the previous use as a significant material consideration and 
make an exception to policy, there is lack of clarity over this matter and there are 
other concerns regarding overdevelopment, so the proposal is considered contrary 
to Policy LDP 11 and Supplementary Guidance policies SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG 
LDP TRAN 6 as it does not provide adequate and safe access and the parking area 
is too close to the e
[...]
vestigated and can be appropriately dealt with. Despite this being 
a brownfield, infill housing site within a settlement where there is a lot of support 
within the policies of the NPF4 and LDP, it is not appropriate response and does not 
add to the sense of place. There are no other material considerations that give 
support for this application and therefore the recommendation is a refusal. 
 

 

 

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: ☐Yes ☒No  

 

 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle Should 

be Granted: 
 

 N/A 
 

 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

 N/A 
 

 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

☐Yes ☒No   

Page 83



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

 

 
Author of Report: Kirsty Sweeney Date:  
 
Reviewing Officer:  Date:  
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development & Economic Growth 

 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 22/00221/PP 
 
1. The proposal, by reason of its size, scale, massing, height and design detailing, 

boundary treatment, would have an adverse visual impact on the immediate and 
wider surroundings and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
village centre of Tighnabruaich and the wider Area of Panoramic Quality. The art 
deco style is an inappropriate design response for this site giving prominence to the 
site being in an elevated position on Village Brae. It will be highly visible and intrusive 
in the skyline when viewed from the village shops and in the context of the 
Tighnabruaich Hotel and even from wider views. The design is inappropriate 
because of the white render up to the eaves, to the height of 3 storey, and the mass 
of the building which is not broken up which is sited on an already elevated site. It 
does not integrate with the surrounding townscape and adversely affects the sense 
of place and character of this attractive village centre. There are no other Art Deco 
style in the village and there is no design cues taken from the buildings around it 
including the neighbouring garage, fire station and the stone/slate traditional 
buildings. Consequently the proposal would be contrary to Policies 14 and 16 of 
NPF4, Policy LDP 9 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan and also to the 
LDP SG Sustainable Siting and Design Principles and LDP SG ENV 13 Areas of 
Panoramic Quality. It is also contrary to Policies 01, 05, 08, 09 and 10 of the 
proposed Local Development Plan. 
 

2. The development would not provide an adequate standard of residential amenity for 
the occupiers. In this instance a terrace is provided which is welcomed and will 
improve the residential amenity for occupiers but it is limited. More importantly the 
rear space proposed will provide poor quality amenity by reason of lack of daylight 
and proximity to traffic using the adjacent road. The proposal is therefore over-
intensive development of a very constrained plot and as such would not accord with 
SG Siting and Design of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan. 
 

3.  The proposal is considered contrary to Policy LDP 11 and Supplementary Guidance 
policies SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG LDP TRAN 6 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan 2015 and Policies 35, 36 and 40 of the proposed Local 
Development Plan given it has unsuitable visibility onto Village Brae. The parking 
area is also too close to the edge of the carriageway and a total of 8 metres cannot 
be achieved to accommodate a 6m parking area and 2m strip across the access. It is 
recognised that this is an existing access that has been historically been used by the 
garage, that was previously on site, and was likely to have similar or more vehicle 
movements, but no evidence has been submitted nor amendments made to try to 
find the best solution in terms of achieving the visibility from the driveway onto 
Village Brae and give the required distance for the parking area to the footway. And 
indeed the erection of a 1.8m fence is likely to further obscure the views when 
entering and leaving the proposed driveway.  There is no clear drawings or evidence 
to demonstrate if the visibility of 20m, set back 2m in either direction can be achieved 
or as near to this as possible.  
 

Page 84



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

4.  The proposal is considered contrary to NPF4 Policy 9, part (c), SG LDP SERV 4 and 
Policy 82 of the proposed Local Development Plan as it has not been demonstrated, 
to the satisfaction of the council, that the site is and can be made safe and suitable 
for the proposed house. There are a list of outstanding requirements in relation to the 
Contaminated Land Assessment that have not been adequately responded to. These 
mainly relate to the survey methods, and the depth of sample surveys.   
 

 
 

 

 

Page 85



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

List of Plans and Documents relevant to the refusal 
 

Title Drawing No. Version/Issue Date Filed 

Location Plan and 
Proposed Site Plan 

A1-00  25/03/2022 

Proposed Floorplans A1-01  02/03/2022 

Proposed Elevations A1-02  02/03/2022 

3D View and Site 
Section 

A1-03  02/03/2022 

Supporting 
Statement/Design 
Statement 

  02/03/2022 

Site Investigation 
and Environmental 
Report 24.06.2022 

  15/07/2022 

Topographical 
Survey Sent by K 
Raeburn 08.06.2022 

  10/06/2022 

  

Page 86



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 15.06.2023 

 

 

 
APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 

 
Appendix relative to application 22/00221/PP 
 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” 

amendment in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended
[...]
Review Request - Andrews Garage, Tighnabruaich, PA21 2DS (Ref: 24/0003/LRB) [OFFICIAL]
Date: 23 February 2024 15:26:41

As an original objector to the initial planning application, I wish to re-state my original
objections to the proposed design.
The applicants have made no attempt to modify the design to take account of the planners
valid objections therefore all my original objections still stand. The style of the building is
inappropriate to the location, three storeys is too tall and the design is too large for the
relatively restricted site. The nature of the appeal is irrelevant and insulting to both Council
officials and particularly obnoxious with references to other members of the community
who also raised valid objections.
Regards
Stephen Williamson
Sent from my iPad

On 23 Feb 2024, at 12:08, Innis, Lynsey <Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk>
wrote:


Classification: OFFICIAL

Good morning,
 
Please find attached the Notice of Request for Review (AB3 – 240003LRB), together
with a copy of the request for review and supporting documentation in respect of
the above case. 
 
Please note that any representations must be received by Friday, 8 March 2024,
being 14 days after then date of this notice. 
 
Kind Regards
 
 
Lynsey
 

 
Lynsey Innis
Senior Committee Assistant
Legal and Regulatory Support
Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory
Lochgilphead
PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 604338
Email: lynsey.innis@argyll-
bute.gov.uk
 
<image001.png>

 
                          
                                                                 
 
 
                                                                       
<image002.png>

 

Page 125

mailto:colintraive@mac.com
mailto:Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:lynsey.innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:lynsey.innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

         Appin Cottage Middle 

         Tighnabruaich 

         PA21 2DS 

         7th March 2024 

 

Dear Sir, 

We would like to make several points to 
[...]

In our “reasons for requesting the review” page 10 - 12 we believe that two 

consultants have produced comprehensive reports which adequately 

addressed the question of whether or not the site could be deemed to be 

“contaminated land” - 

i) Site Investigation and Environmental Report 24.06.2022 (Council portal 

15.07.22)   see Table 1 Conceptual Site Model and  

ii)Environmental Assessment Report Crossfield Consulting Ltd (Council 

portal 10.07.23)  

 

Fundamentally for land to be identified as contaminated there must be all 

three elements of a pollutant linkage present –  

a contaminant (e.g. hydrocarbon), a pathway (e.g. an aquifer) and a receptor 

(e.g. fish or humans) 

 

Page 140



 

 

Sampling of the site showed no presence of contaminants.   

The site geology shows it to be underlain by non-permeable rock with no 

underlying aquifer.  

There is wildlife present and humans on a temporary basis currently.   

So in simple terms the land cannot be identified as “contaminated” and the 

Council does have a Strategy on contaminated land which supports this view.  

 

The proposed garden area has much established vegetation growing as can 

be seen in images in our submitted documents.    

 

“REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A 

HEARING” 

We have raised much new information, supported by evidence, in our 

submission challenging the Council’s assessment of our site, surroundings, 

daylight in the proposed garden/amenity space, massing of the building, etc 

where we have demonstrated that it will be mainly hidden by the larger shed 

remaining on the overall site and that it will not “break the skyline when 

viewed from the village shops”. 

We contend that the proposal, albeit small scale, has had complex and 

challenging issues and our submission highlights conflicting, evidence-based 

disagreement with the Council’s assessment.  Also, we have been denied the 

opportunity to revise/amend the proposal through no fault of ou
[...]
e windowsill height of Appin Cottages.   

The garage which existed for years on site could be said to have had 

an impact on pedestrian and driver safety, yet we are unaware of any 

accidents.  The height of our building in that regard is irrelevant.   

 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Supporting Documentation (Redacted)
	Erratum  Notice of Review 22 00221 PP  No. 5 page 1
	Document 18 - supplementary informaiton to Supporting Documentation (redacted)

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	22-00221-PP RoH Andrews Garage Final 2
	EH submission 24 0003 LRB Andrews Garage
	Representation from Paul Paterson
	Supplemenrary Representation from Paul Paterson
	Representation from Stephen Williamson
	Representation from Robin and Helen Brown
	1. Supplementary information to Mr and Mrs Browns letter of 7 March
	230004LRB Photo 1 (Robin Brown)
	230004LRB Photo 2 (Robin Brown)
	230004LRB Photo 3 (Robin Brown)
	Representation from Janie Boyd

	3c Comments from Applicant
	27 03 24 2 Anthony Carson Responses to representations from interested parties
	27 03 24 6 Paul Paterson Responses to representations from interested parties
	27 03 24 3 Stephen Williamson Responses to representations from interested parties
	27 03 24 5 Robin and Helen Brown Responses to representations from interested parties
	27 03 24 4 Janie Boyd Responses to representations from interested parties




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Mark Irvine 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 
Having noted that Councillor John Armour had originally been selected as a member of 
the Local Review Body to consider the case outlined at agenda item 3 (Consider Notice of 
Review Request:  Andrews Garage, Tighnabruaich, PA21 2DS (Ref:  24/0003/LRB)), the 
Governance, Risk and Safety Manager advised that Councillor Mark Irvine was in 
attendance in his place as he was unable to attend due to attending the funeral of 
Councillor Robin Currie.  It was noted that in terms of the process, as advance notice had 
been given and as the case had not yet been considered by the Local Review Body, that 
this was an acceptable way of ensuring that the Local Review Body was quorate and the 
meeting could proceed.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ANDREWS GARAGE, 
TIGHNABRUAICH, PA21 2DS (REF: 24/0003/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no 
person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review 
Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Hardie advised that he felt he had sufficient information to come to a decision.   
 
Councillor Irvine advised that he too felt he had sufficient information to come to a 
decision.   
 
Councillor Hardie advised that having considered the information before him, he agreed 
with the decision of the Planning authority to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Irvine advised that he was in agreement with Councillor Hardie, particularly in 
relation to the design principles.  He advised that he felt the size, scale and massing of the 
proposal was wholly inappropriate for the area and as such he too agreed with the 
decision of the Planning authority to refuse the application.   



 
The Chair advised that there were a number of issues which concerned him in relation to 
this application, particularly the design and layout and the contaminated land.  He advised 
that he didn’t believe that there was any leeway within the Local Development Plan or any 
of the relevant Policies to approve this.  He further advised that while he was not opposed 
to a dwelling house in this location, he felt that what was being proposed was 
inappropriate in terms of the immediate and wider surroundings and as such he was 
minded to support the officer report and refuse the application. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, unanimously agreed to refuse the application and uphold the decision of the 
Planning authority to refuse planning permission for the following reason(s):- 
 
1. The proposal, by reason of its size, scale, massing, height and design, 

detailing, boundary treatment, would have an adverse visual impact on the 
immediate and wider surroundings and would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the village centre of Tighnabruaich and the 
wider Area of Panoramic Quality. The art deco style is an inappropriate 
design response for this site giving prominence to the site being in an 
elevated position on Village Brae. It will be highly visible and intrusive in 
the skyline when viewed from the village shops and in the context of the 
Tighnabruaich Hotel and even from wider views. The design is 
inappropriate because of the white render up to the eaves, to the height of 
3 storey, and the mass of the building which is not broken up which is 
sited on an already elevated site. It does not integrate with the 
surrounding townscape and adversely affects the sense of place and 
character of this attractive village centre. There are no other Art Deco style 
in the village and there is no design cues taken from the buildings around 
it including the neighbouring garage, fire station and the stone/slate 
traditional buildings. Consequently the proposal would be contrary to 
Policies 14 and 16 of NPF4, Policy LDP 9 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan and also to the LDP SG Sustainable Siting and Design 
Principles and LDP SG ENV 13 Areas of Panoramic Quality. It is also 
contrary to Policies 01, 05, 08, 09 and 10 of the proposed Local 
Development Plan. 

 

2. The development would not provide an adequate standard of residential 
amenity for the occupiers. In this instance a terrace is provided which is 
welcomed and will improve the residential amenity for occupiers but it is 
limited. More importantly the rear space proposed will provide poor quality 
amenity by reason of lack of daylight and proximity to traffic using the 
adjacent road. The proposal is therefore over-intensive development of a 
very constrained plot and as such would not accord with SG Siting and 
Design of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan. 

 
3. The proposal is considered contrary to Policy LDP 11 and Supplementary 

Guidance policies SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG LDP TRAN 6 of the Argyll and 
Bute Local Development Plan 2015 and Policies 35, 36 and 40 of the 
proposed Local Development Plan given it has unsuitable visibility onto 
Village Brae. The parking area is also too close to the edge of the 
carriageway and a total of 8 metres cannot be achieved to accommodate 



a 6m parking area and 2m strip across the access. It is recognised that 
this is an existing access that has been historically been used by the 
garage, that was previously on site, and was likely to have similar or more 
vehicle movements, but no evidence has been submitted nor amendments 
made to try to find the best solution in terms of achieving the visibility from 
the driveway onto Village Brae and give the required distance for the 
parking area to the footway. And indeed the erection of a 1.8m fence is 
likely to further obscure the views when entering and leaving the proposed 
driveway.  There is no clear drawings or evidence to demonstrate if the 
visibility of 20m, set back 2m in either direction can be achieved or as near 
to this as possible. 

 
4. The proposal is considered contrary to NPF4 Policy 9, part (c), SG LDP 

SERV 4 and Policy 82 of the proposed Local Development Plan as it has 
not been demonstrated, to the satisfaction of the council, that the site is 
and can be made safe and suitable for the proposed house. There are a 
list of outstanding requirements in relation to the Contaminated Land 
Assessment that have not been adequately responded to. These mainly 
relate to the survey methods, and the depth of sample surveys. 

 
 
 
(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation; comments from Interested 
Parties and comments from the Applicant, submitted) 
 


